50 (+4%
annually)

With revenue recycled to consumers, −2% to −3% GDP.

India Ojha et al. (2020) CGE model (2021-
2040)

0.9 to 6.7 With revenue recycled to households, 0.0% to −0.2% GDP.
With revenue recycled to industries, slight gain in GDP.

Mittal et al.
(2018)

AIM/CGE model 74 in 2030 rising
to 187 in 2050

With revenue recycled to households, GDP −3.0% in 2035 and
−3.2% in 2050.

Ghosh (2016) CGE model (2010-
2030)

Coal cess 0.42
rising to 76.80

With revenue totally recycled to the wind and solar energy
sectors, −0.33% GDP.
With revenue half recycled to agriculture sectors, +0.11% GDP.

Indonesia Nurdianto and
Resosudarmo
(2016)

IRSA-ASEAN model 10 With revenue recycling to government budget, households and
industries, +0.25%, +0.27%, +0.26% GDP, +0.4%, +0.03%.

Ayu (2018) CGE model, GTAP-E 1, 7.5, 20 0%, −0.02%, −0.07% GDP, −1%, −4.2%, −9.6% emissions.
Would also impact GDP of other countries in the region.

Kazakhstan Nugumanova
(2016)

CGE model, GTAP-E
2011 data

2, 5 and 10 Negative industrial output on most sectors, negative overall
welfare except at USD2/tCO2e scenario; −4%, −9% and −16%
emissions.

Mexico Landa Rivera
et al. (2016)

Three-ME model
(2014-2050)

100 in 2030 rising
to 700 by 2050

With revenue fully recycled, positive impacts on GDP,
consumption and employment.
Emissions from energy consumption: −40% by 2030, −75% by
2050 compared to BAU.

Octaviano et al.
(2016)

MIT EPPA model
(2005 to 2050)

10, 50 (+4%
annually);
17 rising to 437

Cumulative GDP: −1.5%, −4%, −9%
Emissions: +35%, +8%, −50% compared to 2010 level by
2050.

South Africa Alton et al.
(2014)

CGE (2010-2025) 3 rising to 30 GDP: −1.07% to −1.23%
Employment: −0.5% to -0.6%
Emissions: −36% to −41%

Ward and de
Battista (2016)

UPGEM model
(2015-2035)

8.5 −0.1 to −0.2% GDP, −1.4% employment, −26% to −33%
emissions compared to BAU by 2035.

Thailand Nurdianto and
Resosudarmo
(2016)

IRSA-ASEAN model 10 With revenue recycling to government budget, households and
industries, −0.14%, −0.08%, −0.14% GDP.

Wattanakuljarus
(2019)

CGE model, SAM
EPPO 2010 data

1.37 to 1.43 −0.85% to −0.99% GDP, −20% emissions by 2030 compared
to BAU.

Puttanapong et al.
(2015)

Monte-Carlo CGE
model (2010-2019)

6.2, 12.6, 18.9 −0.3%, −0.9%, −1.2% GDP, −0.6%, −1.3%, −2.1%
employment, −0.7%, −1.5%, −2.4% emissions.

Turkey Kolsuz and
Yeldan (2017)

CGE model, 2010
data (2015-2030)

30 With revenue recycled to reduce labor tax, +9.2% employment,